(2) Schedule G-1
(3) Schedule 1-1

Test Year
Actual

$4,970,309

8.718%

$433,312

$31,038

$402,274

Proforma
Adjustments

$15,553

($107,285)

Schedule C-1

Adjusted
Test Year

$4,985,862 (1)

8.718% (2)

$434,667

($76,247) {3)

$510,915

Mid-Kansas Electric Company - Lane-Scott Division
Rate Base & Rate-of-Return
Test Year Ending- December 31,2010

Line
No.
-1- Plant in Service (1)
2 Accumulated Depreciation (6)
3 Net Plant

4 Material & Supplies (2)
5 Prepayments (2)
6 Cash Working Capital (3)
7 CFC Investments (4)
8 KEC Investments (5)
9 RATE BASE

10 OPERATING REVENUES
11 OPERATING EXPENSES

12 MARGINS

13 RATE OF RETURN (9)

(1) Schedule D-1, Page 2, Line 14
(2) Schedule F-2
(3) Schedule F-1, Line 14
(4) Schedule C-3
(5) Form 7
(6) Schedule E-1, Line 5
(7) Schedule 1-1, Line 4
(8) Schedule 1-1, Line 16
(9) Schedule G-1
(1 0) Schedule 1-1, Line 28

(7)
(8)

Test Year
Actual

$9,932,138
5 544,472

$4,387,666

471,289
16,101
95,253

0
0

$4,970,309

$3,823,185
3,792,147

$31,038

0.624%

Schedule C-2

Pro-Forma Adjusted Rate AdjTYwith

Adjustments Test Year Increase Increase
$9,932,138 $9,932,138

5,544,472 5,544,472

$0 $4,387,666 $4,387,666

471,289 471,289
16,101 16,101

$15,553 110,806 110,806

0 0
0 0

$15,553 $4,985,862 $0 $4,985,862

$21,787 3,844,973 $510,915 $4,355,887

129,072 3,921,220 3,921,220

{$107,285} {$76,247} $510,915 $434,667

-1.529% 8.718%

Mid-Kansas Electric Company - Lane-Scott Division
Adjustments to Rate Base
Test Year Ending- December 31, 2010

1 Adjustment to Cash Working Capital to
reflect adjustments to total O&M expenses
and purchased power on Schedule F-1

Schedule C-2.1

$15,553

7/27/2012/4:15 PM

BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of the Application of
Mid-Kansas Electric Company, LLC for
Approval to Make Certain Changes in its
Charges for Electric Service in the
Geographic Service Territory Served by
Lane Scott Electric Cooperative, Inc.

[…]

1 108.5 Accum. Depr. of Transmission Plant
2 108.6 Accum. Depr. of Distribution Plant
3 108.7 Accum. Depr. of General Plant
4 111.0 Accum. Amort. of Electric Utility Plant
5 TOTALACCUM. DEPR. OF PIS

6 115.0 Accum. Amort. of Elect. Plant Acq.
7 108.8 Retirement Work In Progress
8 TOTAL ACCUM. DEPR.

12/31/08

698,840
4,162,251

242,119

$5,103,210

(99,758)
0

$5,003,453

Schedule E-1

2009-2010
12/31/09 12/31/10 % Chg

739,950 765,275 3.42%
4,356,466 4,508,580 3.49%

258,628 270,617 4.64%

$5,355,044 $5,544,472 3.54%

(199,515) (299,273) 50.00%
0 (128} #DIV/0!

$5,155,529 $5,245,071 1.74%

6/3/2012/4:03 PM

BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of the Application of
Mid-Kansas Electric Company, LLC for
Approval to Make Certain Changes in its
Charges for Electric Service in the
Geographic Service Territory Served by
Lane Scott Electric Cooperative, Inc.

)
)
) Docket No. 12-MKEE-410-RTS
)
)
)

Section F- Working Capital

Schedule F-1

Mid-Kansas Electric Company- Lane-Scott Division
Cash Working Capital
Test Year Ending- December 31, 2010

Line Test Year Pro-Forma Adjusted

No. Descri[!tion Actual Adjustments Test Year

Total Operations and Maintenance Expenses {1) $3,792,147 $129,072 $3,921,220

2 Less: Purchased Power {2) 2 618,431 5,981 2,624,412

3 Expenses Requiring Working Capital $1,173,716 $123,091 $1,296,807

WORKING CAPITAL REQUIRED
4 Forty-five day allowance (line 3x 12.50%) $146,715 $15,386 $162,101

5 Purchased Power lag (3) (line 2x 2.78%) 72,792 166 72,959

Working Capital Required for Operation &
6 Maintenance Expenses (line 4 +5) $219,507 $15,553 $235,060

WORKING CAPITAL EROVIDED
7 Accrued Property Tax (4) $70,683 $0 $70,683

8 Memberships (4) 0 0 0

9 Customer Deposits (4) 41,103 0 41,103

10 Withholding Taxes (4) 0 0 0

11 Accrued Vacation & Holidays (4) 12,467 0 12,467

12 Consumer Energy Prepayments (4) 0 0 0

13 Total Working Capital Provided $124,254 $0 $124,254

14 NET CASH WORKING CAPITAL REQUIRED
(OR PROVIDED) (line 6 -13) $95,253 $15,553 $110,806

(1) Schedule 1-1, Line 16
(2) Schedule 1-1, Line 5
(3) Schedule F-3
(4) Schedule F-2

7/27/2012/4:15 PM

Mid-Kansas Electric Company- Lane-Scott Division
Thirteen Month Averages
Test Year Ending- December 31,2010

Material Consumer
& Energy

Supplies Prepayments Prepayments
154 165.x 253.x

Dec-09 $605,784 $0 $0
Jan-10 597,006 37,891 0
Feb-10 662,438 31,706 0

Mar-10 527,393 28,263 0
Apr-10 556,019 25,122 0

May-10 505,415 21,982 0
Jun-10 512,054 18,842 0

Jul-10 462,787 15,168 0
Aug-10 376,116 12,134 0

Sep-10 337,925 9,101 0

Oct-10 432,444 6,067 0
Nov-10 297,722 3,034 0

[…]

Total Power Cost $239,290.64 $183,053.62 $180,970.27 $155,120.50 $172,249.44 $257,405.43 $310,826.99 $306,616.31 $226,101.46 $197,087.32 $182,161.19 $209,442.18 $2,622,525.56
per kWh so.oae6n $0.061310 $0.060866 $0.060428 $0.061355 $0.065668 $0.069659 $0.070906 $0.065013 $0.066168 $0.061038 $0.062371 $0.065090

Mise Charges/Credits
Demand Charge 4.094 4,094
Grand Total $239,290.84 $178,959.68 $180,970.27 $155,120.50 $172,249.44 $257,405.43 $310,826.99 $308,616.31 $226,101.46 $197,087.32 $182,161.19 $209,442.18 $2,618,431.62

BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of the Application of
Mid-Kansas Electric Company, LLC for
Approval to Make Certain Changes in its
Charges for Electric Service in the
Geographic Service Territory Served by
Lane Scott Electric Cooperative, Inc.

)
)
) Docket No. 12-MKEE-41 0-RTS
)
)
)

Section I - Statement of Operations

Schedule 1-1

Mid-Kansas Electric Company- Lane-Scott Division
Pro Forma Income Statement
Test Year Ending- December 31,2010

(a) (b) {c) {d) (e)

Une Actual Pro-Forma Adjusted Rate Adj. TYwith

No. Acct.# Test Year Adjustments Test Year Increase Increase

OPERATING REVENUE
1 Sale of Electricity $3,807,796 21,787 $3,829,584 $510,915 $4,340,498

2 Other 15,389 15,389 15,389

3 CFC Interest 0 0

4 Total Operating Revenue 3,823,185 21,787 3,844,973 510,915 4,355,887

OPERATING EXPENSES
5 555 Purchased Power 2,618,431 5,981 2,624,412 2,624,412

6 560-573 Transmission O&M 12,455 12,455 12,455

7 580-589 Distribution-Operation 262,446 262,446 262,446

8 590-598 Distribution-Maintenance 106,411 106,411 106,411

9 901-905 Consumer Accounts 178,183 178,183 178,183

10 907-916 Customer Service 10,543 10,543 10,543

11 920-935 Administrative & General 439,386 23,333 462,719 462,719

12 403.X Depreciation 264,051 264,051 264,051

13 404-407 Amortization (99,758) 99,758 0 0

14 408.1 Property Taxes 0 0 0

15 408.2-7 Other Taxes 0 0 0

16 Total O&M Expenses 3,792,147 129,072 3,921,220 0 3,921,220

17 ELECTRIC OPERATING MARGINS 31,038 (107,285) {76,247) 510,915 434,667

INTEREST EXPENSES
18 427 Interest on Long Term Debt 28,281 (28,281) 0 0

19 427.4 Interest Charged to Construction - Credi 0 0 0

20 431 Interest on Other Debt 248 248 248

21 425/6/8 Other Deductions 4,635 {99,758) {95, 123) (95,123)

22 Total Interest Expenses 33,164 {128,039) (94,875) 0 {94,875)

23 OPERATING MARGINS (2, 126) 20,754 18,628 510,915 529,542

NON-OPERATING MARGINS
24 419 Interest Revenue 0 0 0

25 415,416.418,421 Other Revenue (1,539) (1 ,539) (1,539)

26 424 Capital Credits 0 0 0

27 Total Non-Operating Margins (1,539) 0 {1,539) 0 (1,539)

28 NET MARGINS {$3,665) $20,754 $17,089 $510,915 $528,003

Mid-Kansas Electric Company- Lane-Scott Division
Pro Forma Adjustments
Test Year Ending- December 31, 2010

Adjustment to Sales of Electricity from annualization of sales:
Annualized Pro Forma Sales
Actual Test Year Sales

Adjustment

2 Adjustment to 555-Purchased Power Expense from annualization of sales:
Annualized Pro Forma Purchased Power Expense
Actual Test Year Purchased Power Expense

Adjustment

3 Adjustment to reflect rate case expense
Amortized over three years

Adjustment

4 Adjustment to remove Amortization of Acquisition Adjustment from
Operating Expenses to below the line

[…]

1,250 127.95 144.95 17.00 13.3% 115.45 132.45 17.00 14.7%

1,500 150.94 170.74 19.80 13.1% 135.94 155.74 19.80 14.6%

2,000 196.92 222.32 25.40 12.9% 176.92 202.32 25.40 14.4%

3,000 288.88 325.47 36.59 12.7% 258.88 295.47 36.59 14.1%

4,000 380.84 428.63 47.79 12.5% 340.84 388.63 47.79 14.0%

5,000 472.80 531.79 58.99 12.5% 422.80 481.79 58.99 14.0%

10,000 932.60 1,047.58 114.98 12.3% 832.60 947.58 114.98 13.8%

Average Rate vs. Monthly Use

$0.45

$0.40

$0.35

,t:. $0.30

~
"';_ $0.25

~
.. $0.20

~
~ $0.15

$0.10

$0.05

$0.00
10 100 1,000 10,000

Monthly Use, kWh

Schedule Q-3
Page 3of7

Mid-Kansas Electric Company- Lane-Scott Division
Rate Comparison
General Service Large

Summer
Current I Procosed

Customer Charae $34.00 $34.00
Demand Charge $9.35 $8.00
Energy Charge 0.07696 0.08544
ECA* (0.00322)

Rates
Winter

Current I Procosed
$34.00 $34.00
$7.35 $8.00

0.07696 0.08544
(0.00322)

• "Current" ECA 1s the Test Year average. This average ECA Is rolled mto the proposed rates.

Monthlv Bills-($/k:Wl, excl. customer charae
Summer Winter

Schedule Q-3
Page4 of7

Mo. Use, kWhlkW Current I Proposed I Chg, $ I Chg, % Current I Prooosed T chQ, $ -, Cha, %
0 9.35 8.00 (1.35) -14.4% 7.35 8.00 0.65 8.8%

50 13.04 12.27 (0.77) ·5.9% 11.04 12.27 1.23 11.2%
100 16.72 16.54 (0.16) ·1.1% 14.72 16.54 1.82 12.4%
150 20.41 20.82 0.40 2.0% 18.41 20.82 2.40 13.1%
200 24.10 25.09 0.99 4.1% 22.10 25.09 2.99 13.5%
250 27.79 29.36 1.57 5.7% 25.79 29.36 3.57 13.9%
300 31.47 33.63 2.16 6.9% 29.47 33.63 4.16 14.1%
350 35.16 37.90 2.74 7.8% 33.16 37.90 4.74 14.3%
400 38.85 42.18 3.33 8.6% 36.85 42.18 5.33 14.5%
450 42.53 46.45 3.91 9.2% 40.53 46.45 5.91 14.6%
500 46.22 50.72 4.50 9.7% 44.22 50.72 6.50 14.7%
550 49.91 54.99 5.08 10.2% 47.91 54.99 7.08 14.6%
600 53.59 59.26 5.67 10.6% 51.59 59.26 7.67 14.9%
650 57.26 63.54 6.25 10.9% 55.28 63.54 8.25 14.9%
700 60.97 67.81 6.84 11.2% 58.97 67.81 8.84 15.0%

Average Rate vs. Monthly Use (Excl. Customer Charge)

$0.30

$0.25

.r:: $0.20

~ ...
t $0.15
Ill:

"" 01
I! $0.10 .,
~

$0.05

$0.00
0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700

Monthly Use, kWhlkW
------

Mid-Kansas Electric Company- Lane-scott Division
Rate Comparison
Municipal Service

Rates
Summer

Current I Proposed
Customer Charge $11.95 $11.95
Demand Charge
Energy Block-1 99,999 99,999
Energy Charge-1 0.10218 0.14315
Energy Block-2
Energy Charge-2
Energy Block-3
Enerqv Chame-3
ECA* {0.00322)

Winter
Current I Proposed

$11.95 $11.95

99,999 99,999
0.09218 0.13315

(0.00322) .. * Current" ECA IS the Test Year average. This average ECA IS rolled 1nto the proposed rates .

l Monthly Bills

l Summer I Winter
Monthly Use, kWhl Current 1 Proposed I Ch!l, $ I Chg., o/o I Current I Proposed I Chg, $ I Chg., %

0 11.95 11.95 0.00 0.0% 11.95 11.95 0.00 0.0%
50 16.90 19.11 2.21 13.1% 16.40 18.61 2.21 13.5%

100 21.85 26.27 4.42 20.2% 20.85 25.27 4.42 21.2%
250 36.69 47.74 11.05 30.1% 34.19 45.24 11.05 32.3%
500 61.43 83.53 22.10 36.0% 56.43 78.53 22.10 39.2%
750 86.17 119.31 33.14 38.5% 78.67 111.81 33.14 42.1%

1,000 110.91 155.10 44.19 39.8% 100.91 145.10 44.19 43.8%
1,250 135.65 190.89 55.24 40.7% 123.15 178.39 55.24 44.9%
1,500 160.39 226.68 66.29 41.3% 145.39 211.68 66.29 45.6%
2,000 209.87 298.26 88.39 42.1% 189.87 278.26 88.39 46.6%
3,000 308.83 441.41 132.58 42.9% 278.83 411.41 132.58 47.5%
4,000 407.79 584.56 176.77 43.3% 367.79 544.56 176.77 48.1%
5,000 506.75 727.71 220.96 43.6% 456.75 677.71 220.96 48.4%

10,000 1,001.55 1,443.48 441.93 44.1% 901.55 1,343.48 441.93 49.0%

.... -··-·········-------------

Average Rate vs. Monthly Use

$0.45

$0.40

$0.35

.c $0.30

~
"'! $0.25

~
.. $0.20

£
~ $0.15

$0.10

$0.05

$0.00
10 100 1,000

Monthly Use, kWh

Schedule 0·3
Page 5of7

Mid-Kansas Electric Company- Lane-Scott Division
Rate Comparison
Water Pumping Service

Rates
Summer

Current 1 Proposed
Customer Charae $17.50 $17.50
Demand Chan~e
Energy Block-1 99,999 99,999
Energy Charge-1 0.10998 0.11722
Energy Block-2
Energy Charge-2
Energy Block-3
Energy Charge-3
ECA* (0.00322)

Winter
Current I Proposed

$17.50 $17.50

99,999 99,999
0.09998 0.10722

(0.00322)
*"Current" ECA rs the Test Year average. Thrs average ECA rs rolled rnto the proposed rates.

I Monthly Bills
I Summer I Winter

Monthly Use, kWhl Current 1 Prof'J_osed I Chg, $ I Chg., %I Current I Proposed I Chg, $ I Cf}g., %
0 17.50 17.50 0.00 0.0% 17.50 17.50 0.00 0.0%

50 22.84 23.36 0.52 2.3% 22.34 22.86 0.52 2.3%
100 28.18 29.22 1.05 3.7% 27.18 28.22 1.05 3.9%
250 44.19 46.81 2.62 5.9% 41.69 44.31 2.62 6.3%
500 70.88 76.11 5.23 7.4% 65.88 71.11 5.23 7.9%
750 97.57 105.42 7.85 8.0% 90.07 97.92 7.85 8.7%

1,000 124.26 134.72 10.46 8.4% 114.26 124.72 10.46 9.2%
1,250 150.95 164.03 13.08 8.7% 138.45 151.53 13.08 9.4%
1,500 177.64 193.33 15.69 8.8% 162.64 178.33 15.69 9.6%
2,000 231.02 251.95 20.93 9.1% 211.02 231.95 20.93 9.9%
3,000 337.78 369.17 31.39 9.3% 307.78 339.17 31.39 10.2%
4,000 444.54 486.39 41.85 9.4% 404.54 446.39 41.85 10.3%
5,000 551.30 603.61 52.31 9.5% 501.30 553.61 52.31 10.4%

10,000 1,085.10 1,189.73 104.63 9.6% 985.10 1,089.73 104.63 10.6%

--------------------------------------,

$0.50

$0.45

$0.40

$0.35
.c
~ $0.30 ...
.;
~ $0.25 .. f $0.20

< $0.15

$0.10

$0.05

$0.00

Average Rate vs. Monthly Use

10 100 1,000 10,000

Monthly Use, kWh
----------- --------.-----------------------------------------'

Schedule Q-3
Page 6 of7

Mid-Kansas Electric Company- Lane-Scott Division
Rate Comparison
Irrigation

15 Hp
Rates

Summer
Current I Proposed

Customer Charge $0.00
Horsepower Chg $34.00 $34.00
Energy Block-1 99,999 99,999
Energy Charge-1 0.08014 0.10372
Energy Block-2
Energy Charge-2
Energy Block-3
Energy Charge-3
Energy Block-4
Energy Charge-4
ECA* (0.00322)

I

Winter
Current 1 Proposed

$0.00
$34.00 $34.00
99,999 99,999

0.07014 0.09372

(0.00322)
* "Current• ECA 1s the Test Year average. Th1s average ECA Is rolled mto the proposed rates.

I Annual Bills ($/hp)

I Summer Use I Winter Use
Ann. Use, kWhlhpl Current 1 Proposed I Chg, $ I Cho., %I Current l_ Proposed I Chg, $ I Chg., %

0 510.00 510.00 0.00 0.0% 510.00 510.00 0.00 0.0%
25 538.85 548.89 10.05 1.9% 535.10 545.14 10.05 1.9%
50 567.69 587.79 20.10 3.5% 560.19 580.29 20.10 3.6%
75 596.54 626.68 30.15 5.1% 585.29 615.43 30.15 5.2%

100 625.38 665.58 40.20 6.4% 610.38 650.58 40.20 6.6%
125 654.23 704.47 50.25 7.7% 635.48 685.72 50.25 7.9%
150 683.07 743.37 60.30 8.8% 660.57 720.87 60.30 9.1%
175 711.92 782.26 70.35 9.9% 685.67 756.01 70.35 10.3%
200 740.76 821.16 80.40 10.9% 710.76 791.16 80.40 11.3%
250 798.45 898.95 100.50 12.6% 760.95 861.45 100.50 13.2%
300 856.14 976.74 120.60 14.1% 811.14 931.74 120.60 14.9%
350 913.83 1,054.53 140.70 15.4% 861.33 1,002.03 140.70 16.3%
400 971.52 1,132.32 160.80 16.6% 911.52 1,072.32 160.80 17.6%

.-------------------------------------------------,

Average Rate vs. Annual Use

$0.70

$0.60

$0.50

J:!

~ .,. $0.40

~i
~
~ $0.30
l! ..
~

$0.20

$0.10

$0.00
0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350 400

Annual Use, kWh/hp
------------------ ----------------------

Schedule Q-3
Page 7 of7

	20120806165903
	add